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THE MINISTER OF STATE
MINISTRY OF

IN THE
INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (SHRIMATI NANDINI
SATPATHY) : (a) The Patna station of A.I. R. is audible ir North Bihar, including Champaran. The reception of broadcast in Champaran district will improve furtlier after the high power transmitter in Gorakhpur is commissioned ncxt ycar. The medium wave service from Delhi is not normally expected 10 cover Bihar. However, even this can be received there at night.

(b) They can listen 10 these broadcasts,

(c) There is no plan at present 1o set up a radio station at Motihari. )
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ASADHA 30, 1893 (S4K4)

Oral Answers 22

some discussion with the then Minister, Mr.
K. K. Shah or Mr. Satya Narayan Sinha, but no decision was laken at any time tosetup a radio station at Motihari. As far as Nepal is conccrned, AIR is broadcasting to Neyal through its medium wave and short wave transmitter twice in a day from Delhi,
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SHRIMATI NANDINI SATPATHY : As
I have already explained, at this moment, it is not possible to have a radio station at Motihari. But as the hon. Member said, for Bhojpuri, this can be discussed later on and it can be considered for the fifth plan.
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THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN TRADE
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA) : (a) No, Sir.

tb) A statement showing the steps taken by Government to “check the rise ifi the prices of catton and cotton yamn and fo supply yarn to handloorn and poweiloom weavers, cic., is laid on the Table of the House.

Stat mont

The following steps have been taken by Goverument to.check the rise in the prices of cotton yarn'and to supply cotton yarn to powerloom and handloom weavers. etc., at reasonable prices ;—-

1. To augment the supply of cotton, with a view 10 mecting the shortall in domestic- production, import of additienal foreign cotton and staple fibre in large quantities have been arranged. 1n addition various mcasures were taken to regulate more stringently stocks, credit control and other trading facilties.

2. In order to assist the cotton handloom, powerloom and hosiery sectors, a pool of cotton carded yarn has been created.
Supplies from the pool are made through the Direciors of Industries/ Handlooms in the States concerned.

The sitation is being watched closely and such further measures as mlay be considered necessary will be taken. from time to time. It may, however, be stated that, as a result of the various stzps mentioned above, the prices of yam in the open market have alrcady come dows substantially ‘and is nearly at par with the prices prevailing in November, 1970.
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MR. SPEAKER : No arguments, plecase.

SHRI DHAMANKAR : May I know from the hon. Minisier whether the government has any information that powerlooms in Bhiwandi and other parts have closed down for want of supply of nylon and rayon yarn ? Have government received representation ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : That is a scparate question. This is about cotton yarn. There is some difficulty about nylon ard rayon yarn and we have been importing them. Recently we have made som~ special alloiment, so far as nylon yarn is concerned.

SHRI K. K. RAMI REDDY : Since the levy of excise duty on yarns above 60 count is a contributory factor for the price rise, may [
know whether any represcntation has been made by the har.dloom industry for exemption ?
If s0, what is the reaction of the government ?
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SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Representations have been received and they have been examined also. I cannot give any assurance at this stage.

SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA: In reply to the first part of the question the hon.
Minister said that the poweiloom industry is not on the verge of closure. Our information is that a large number of composite and.spinning mills have closed down already and a large number of powerlooms are also on the point of closure. Has the Minister any definite information on this ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Our information is that not many are closcd or on the verge of closure. There was a situation like that in the carly part of the year. The situation has improved after that as a result of certain facilities provided to them, If the hon. Member is interested, I can give him a list of the special facilities we have given to the powerloom and handloom sector.

SHRI S. R. DAMANI : As the hon. Minister has rightly poirted aut, the textile industry had a difficult time because of the failure of the cotton crop. So. government gave an assurance to irport 13 lakhs of bales to meet this shortage and 2 lakhs bales have already been imported.
May I know by what time the remaining quantity is going to be imported to mect the shortage, to bring down the prices and to avoid closure of powerlooms and textile mills ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : No mill or power-
lvom has been closed down for want of cotton.
It is a fact that we have not been able to import all the contracted quota of cotton. We have contracted for 11.22 lakhs bales and some of them have arrived and some are in the high scas. I cannot give definite information as to how much 'of the contracted cotton has rcached the country.

Strengthening of Eastern Borders on the Basis of Natiomal Consciousness and

Integrity

*]270. SHRI N. TOMBI SINGH : Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING be pleased to state :

(a) the measures taken ur being taken by Government o strengthen the borders in the aspect of national consciousness and integrity

